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GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Nefo Wexica
@il Eonsgerbation Commisgion

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR ‘

LAND COMMISSIONER
B, 8. JOHNNY WALKER

' MEMBER
P, 0. BOX 871
SANTA FE
August 29, 1961 |
§
Re: Case No. 2347
Mr. Guy Buell Order No. R-2050

Pan Amsrican Petroleum Corxporation Applicant:
P. O, Box 1410
Port Worth, Texas Pan American

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

oS

7 V' ‘!e
A. Lo PORTER' Jr - ”","
Secretary-Director /
f‘
ir/ /
f
i
Carbon copy of order also sent to: v /
/
/
Hobbs occ ___ ¥ /
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC x ‘ﬁ

OTHER Atwood & Malone ~ Roswell, W. M.
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f h : BEPORE TEE OIL CONSERVATION CONMISSION
T », | OF THR STATE OF NEW MEXICO

~ IN THR MATTER OF THR HEARING

' CALIRD BY THR OIL CONBERVATION
! COMMISSION OF EEW MEXYCO FOR

" THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

R T
R
ok

CASE No. 2347

»nrumxou OF PAN AMERICAN FETROLEUN
! CORPORAYION FOR TWO NON~STAMDARD OIL
 PRORMTION UNITS, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW

| MEXICO.

88ION
}
EiW'

i This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'‘clock a.m. on .,
Mtgut 9, 1961, at sSanta Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel 8. Mmutter,
| Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New
m hezeinatter referxed to a= the “Cumission, " in accordance:
th mule 1214 of the Commisszion Rules and Regulations. f

1 WOW, on this_2%th  ay of August, 1961, the Commission,
| 8 qQuoxum Deing present, maviey cousidersd the application, the
wum adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,

”Bauu 5. mutter, and deing fully advised in The premises,

?’ rime; f
(1) That due public notice baving been given as regquired by

m. the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject!
-nttox thereof. %

i

(2) That the applicant, Pan Amsrican Petrolewm Ccatporat;ou.;
fshthomotlanummutmgozmm&onofml/z
;ozsoeuoau.mupasnom Ranae 14 West,K NMDM, Son SGaa 0
;;icnnty.mnuuo. 1ytag!outho£thc-td-cnmlo!mmmmn
i River,
! (3) TYhat the applicant seeks the eztablishment of two non- |
 standaxd oll proxation units in the Totah~Gallup Oil Pool, ome ’
| unit comsisting of the East 82.56 acres and one unit consisting

i of the West 82.56 scres of the above-dsscribed tract. The Rast
‘mmaz.mmumtoumummv-

. Navajo Tribal “E" Well No. 11, lucated 2090 feet from the North
© line and 1840 feet from the East line of said Section 14 and to :
' applicant's Navajo Tribal "H” Well Mo. 12, located 1830 feet from |
. the North line and $10 fest from the West line of said Section 14,
mpcuv.,lx

: (4) That the entire 163.12-acrs tract is presumed to be
Mv. of oil from the Totah-Gallup O4il Pool.

i
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CASE Wo. 2347

_Order ¥o. R~2050

(5) That approval of tha subject application will neither
‘cause waste nox impair coxxelative rights.

O 3

(1) That two non-standard oil proration units in the Totah~
‘Gallup Oil Pool are hereby established, ome uvhAit consisting of the
' Rast 82.56 acres nnd one unit consisting of the West 82.56 acres

''of that portiom of the M/2 of muaa 14, Towaship 29 North, Range
14 West, WMMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, lying South of the
'mid~channel of the San Juan River. The East and West 82.56-acre

mumtebo d-dxcmdt ;puc-nt'l Navaje Tribal “"H" Well
'Me. 11, locatsd 2090 feet from the North line and 1840 feet from
the Bast lins of said Section 14 and to applicant's Navajo Tribai

’? “B* Well Fo. 12, located 1330 feet from tl:- Foxrth line and 810
?

M from the West line of said Sectiom respesctively.

(2) 7That the allowable which will be assigned to each

promten unit shall bear the same ratio to a standard allowable
- in the Totah-Gallup Oil Pool as 82.56 beaxs to 80.

Ez (3) That in the evend an afficial survey 8 the amount

og acreage in the subiect tract now comprising 16§.1i1 ag¢res, the
to be allocated to each uwnit for allowssis pusrosss shall

hm—hlfofthuumtnthcttntmordiutctmcm.

£ 8%

{4) That jurisdiction of this csuse is retalned sz %S
oatrr of such further orders as ths Coamission may decm necessary.

CONE at Santa Pe, New Nexico, on the day and ysar herein-

lbon dssignated.

1
B !

STATEZ OF NEW MEXICO
OIL COMBERVATION COMMIBSION

/ ( \ /élbc;gb —~
», i.' PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/
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j No. 22-61
. DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 9. 1961
Eﬂ e 9:00 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEX1CO

CASE 2345:

CASE 2346:

CASE 2347:

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S, Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A, Utz, as Alternate Examiner:

Application of Continental Oil Company for the establishment

of Special Rules and Regulations for the Rattlesnake-Pennsyl-
vanian Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the

above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of special Rules

and Regulations for the Rattlesnake-Pennsylvanian Pool in

San Juan County, New Mexico, including a provision establish-
ing 80-acre proration units for said pool.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an
order pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Gas
Pool in the S/2 of Section 24, Township 29 North, Range 12
West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicaticn of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for twe
non-standard oil proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment
of two non-standard oil proraticon units in the Totah-Gallup
Cil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, one unit consisting

of the East 82.56 acres and one unit consisting of the West
82.56 acres of that portion of the N/2 of Section 14, Town-
ship 29 North, Range 14 West, lying South of the mid-channel
of the San Juan River, to be dedicated to applicant's Navajo
Tribal "H'" Well No. 11, located 2090' from the North line

and 1840' from the East line of said Section 14, and to

applicant's Navajo Triwal "H" Well No. 12, located 1830' from .

the North line and 810' from the West iine oi saiua Sccticn ]

14, respectively. ;/,/’

Application of The British-American Oil Producing Compﬁhy for
an amendment of Order No. R-1638. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1638, which
order established special rules and regulations for the
nperation of the West Bisti Pressure Maintenance Project, in
the Bisti-Lower Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico,
to grant top unit allowables to injection wells in said
pressure maintenance project.

R
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Docket No. 22-61

CASE 2349: Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Hare, Wantz Abo, Paddock,
Penrose-Skelly, McCormick and undesignated San Andres Pools
on its E. 0. Carson lease in Township 21 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate
productior on the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter
top allowable wells,.

CASE 2350: Application of Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. for an exception
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Terry-Blinebry
and Wantz Abo Pools, and from other zones which may become
productive on its Stephens Estate lease, comprising the SW/4
of Section 24, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate production on
the basis of quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable
wells,

CASE 2351: Application of Socony Mobil Oii Co., Inc. for an excepiion
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas and Drinkard Pools on its S. E. Long lease comprising
the SE/4 of Section 11, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to allocate
production on thc basi- 67 Guarterly welil tesis.,

CASE 2352: Application of Socony Mobil O0il Co., Inc. for an exception

) to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
abc c-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas, Drinkard, Paddock and Penrose-Skelly Pools on its
Cordelia-Hardy lease, comprising the NW/4 of Section 29,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to allocate production on the basis of
quarterly well tests and to meter top allowable wells,

CASEf2353: Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for an exception
to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
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CASE 2353:

CASE 2354:

CASE 2355:
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22-61

(Cont.)

above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 303 (a) to
permit commingling of the production from the Blinebry Gas,
Tubb Gas, Brunson, Drinkard, Penrose-Skelly and Paddock Pools
on its Brunson-Argo lease, comprising the NE/4 of Section 9
and the NW/4 of Section 10, all in Township 22 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant proposes to
allocate production on the basis of quarterly well tests and
tc meter top allowable wells.

Application of Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc. for permission to
dispose of produced formation water, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
dispose of produced formation water into the Pennsylvanian
Bough "C" formation through its Santa Fe "B" Well No. 1,
located in the SW/4 of Section 28, and through its Santa Fe
"E" Well No. 1, located in the NE/4 of Section 29, all in
Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of H, L. Brown, Jr. and Clem E. George for
establishment of special rules and regulations in the Bluitt-
Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicants,
i1 the above-styled causs, seek the establishment of ‘special
rules and regulations in the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico, inciuding & provision for 320-
acre units in said pool.
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PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM G0 o

P. O, Bax 480, Farmington, New Mexico
June 30, 1961

File: N-212-986,510,1

Subject: Application for Hearing to
Consider Two Non-Standard Oil
Proration Units
Totah Gallup Pool
San Juan County, New Mexico

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. (3)

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. O, Bax 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Pan American Petroleum Corporation hereby makes application for a
hearing to consider the establishment of two non-standard oil pro-—
_ration units in the Totah Gallup Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico,
Both of the non-standard proration units are located in that portion
of the li/2 of Section 14, T-29-N, R-14-W, lying south of the mid~
channel of the San Juan River, which is the boundary of Pan American's

Navajo Tribal "H" Lease. The non-standard proration units are described
as follows:

The east 82,56 acres of the Navajo Tribal "H" Lease lying
in the N/2 of Section 14, T-29-N, R-14-W, which will be
dedicated to Pan American's Navajo Tribal "H" No, 11, at
a location 2090% from the north line and 1840' from the
east line, Section 14, T—R9-N, R-~14-W,

The west 82,56 acres of the Navajo Tribal "H" Lease lying
in the N/2 of Section 14, T-29-N, R-14-W, which will be
dedicated to Pan Americants Havajo Tribal "H" No. 12, at

a location 1830' from the north iine and 810! from the west
line, Section 14, T-29-N, R-14-W,

Jt is respectfully requested that these matters be set for hearing at
the next Examiner!s Hearing of the Commission,

Yours very truly,
PAN AMERICAN PETROLEJM CORPCRATION

ez

T. M, Curtis ¥
District Superintendent '
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R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

]
4

DEARNLEY-MEIF.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEw MEXICO

PAGE, 1
v BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
AUGUST 9, 1961

IN THE MATTER OF: T~ T 7 T

Application of Pan American Petroleum :

Corporation for two non-standard oil :

proration units, San Juan County, New

Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks the establishment of two Case 2347

non-standard oil proration units in the
Totah~Gallup 0il Pool, San Juan County,
New Mexico, one unit consisting of the
EBast 82.56 acres and one unit consisting
of the West 82.56 acres of that portion of
the N/2 of Section 14, Township 29 North,
Range 14 West, lying South of the mid-
channel of the San Juan River, to be dedi-
catad to applicant's Navajo Tribal ™H"
Well No. 11, located 2090' from the North
line and 1840' from the East line of said
Section 14, and to applicant's Navajo
Tribal "H"™ Well No. 12, located 1830'

from the North line and 810' from the

West line of said Section 14, respectively.

[oo o0 eo 00 co 40 o e 00 4u 90 24 24 su we 4e S0 we e
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Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

EXAMINER HEARING
MR. NUTTER: fh- Hearing will come to order, please.
The next case on the docket will be No. 2347.
MR. MORRIS: Applicgtion of Pan American Petrolieum
Corporation for two non-standard oil proration units.
MR. BUELL: May it please the Examiner, for Pan American

Petroleum Corporation, Guy Buell. Associated with me is Mr.




l \i ’ PAGE 2

b +

‘ L Charles Malone of the Firm of Atwood & Malone of Roswell, New
}

‘ -

r Y Mexico. We have one witness: Mr. Eaton.

MR. MORRIS: Let the record show that Mr. Eaton, who

testified in the previous case, was sworn.

GEORGE W. EATON, JR.,

PHONE CH 3-6691

recalled as a witness herein, having been previously duly sworn
on oath, was examined and testified further as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, BUELL:

Q Mr. Eaton, will you state your complete name, by whom
you are employed, in what capacity, and at what location, please,
sir.

A George W. Eaton, Jr.; Senior Petroleum Engineer for Pan

American Petroleum Corporation in Farmington, New Mexico.

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

_ =) Q Mr. Eaton, you have testified at prior Commissiocon
3 —
= g; Hearings, and your qualifications as a Petroleum Engineer are a
:‘ !
: g Es matter of public record; are they not?
- Eé A Yes, sir; they are.
: Q
~ o
. Eé X (Whereupon Pan American's
E = Exhibit 1 marked for identi-
- ~ fication.)
§ Q (By Mr. Buell)} Mr. Eaton, I direct your attention now to
[~ 4
=2
- Z? |what has been marked as Pan American's Exhibit 1. What is that
) Exhibit?

.

A Exhibit 1 is a map of the Totah Gallup Pool in San Juan

County, New Mexico. On Exhibit 1, we have drawn isopack lines

B¢

r =mx
<§§§§
v




R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

v
'3

PEARNLEY-MEIE

PHONE CH 3-6691

NEW MIXICO

ALBUQUERQUE,

PAGE 3

depicting the Gallup sand thickness in the Totah Gallup Pool. The
contour interval used on the isopack is two feet.

Q Have you shown the wells currently completed in this
0il well, Mr. Eaton? |

A The currently completed Gallup Wells in this pool are
shown with a blue dot.

Q In what geographical area of the Totah Gallup Pool is
located the acreage in question?

A The acreage, which is the subject of this Hearing, is in
the extreme Northwest portion of the Totah Gallup Pool.

Q Have you distinguished that acreage and those two pro-
posed non-standard units on Exhibit 1?

A The acreage involved is colored in red and in green. Th%
proposed non-standard units are those respective colors. The
Eastern most unit is colored red. The Western most is colored
green.

Q All right, sir. Now, the red unit will be served by
which-well?

TEIY AT

| o b . T
A The r 4 Il mWOUe Lloe

A ars;ma
is £

The green unit will be served by Navajo Tribal "H" No. 12.

Q All right, sir. Would you, for the record, describe the
acreage contained in the unit colored red?

A Yes, sir. Actually, the two units together consist of

all of the Navajo Tribal acreage lying in the north half of

Section 14 and south of the midchannel of the San Juan River. The
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' e east most unit will consist of the east 82.56 acres, and the

A e

western most unit will consist of the western 82.56 acres.
- Q Why are the proposed units non-standard, Mr. Eaton?
o - A These units are non-standard because of their size and

their shape. In addition, more than two lots, as legal subdivisioﬁs

PHONE CH 3-4691

of a Public Lands survey, are involved; and in the case of the
Navajo "H" 11 Unit, the unit actually crosses a quarter section
line. They are unorthodox or non-standard in size, being 82.56
acres each; where the standard unit, itself, would contain 80
acres.

Qﬁ Both units will be served by wells located at an unortho-
dox location; is that correct?

A Yes, sir; that is true.

Q What is it that necessitated, Mr. Eaton, forming these

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

two non-standard units?

o

E§ A The non-standard units are necessitated by the irregu-
:E larities of the foreign boundary of the Navajo Indian Reservation,
Eg which is defined by the midchannel of the San Juan River, as it

E% g exists by the 1882 survey.

Eg § Q Is this the same prohlem that we have had 3 similas

experience with in the adjacent Cha Cha Gallup 0il Pool?

ALBUQUERQUE,

A Yes, sir; it is.
Q While we are still looking at your Exhibit 1, Mr. Eaton,

would you state for the record whether or not, in your opinion,

each and every acre in both Jf these proposed units is or is not




PAGE §

productive?
A It is my opinion that each and every acre in both of
the non-standard units is productive from the Totah Gallup 0il

Pool. You will note the acreage falls entirely within the zero

isopack on Exhibit 1.

PMONE CH 3-6691

Q Mr. Eaton, would you look now at what has been marked
as Pan American's Exhibit 2.

A Yes, sir.

Q What does that Exhibit reflect?

A Exhibit 2 is a detailed map showing the location of the
two non=standard units in the north half of Section 1l4. Again,
the eastern most unit has been colored in red, and the western
most unit has been colored in green.

Q This Exhibit simply shows in more detail the particular

R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Al
4

lots which go to make up these two units?

A Yes, sir.

Q  Would you look at yoﬁr Exhibit 2, as well as Exhibit 1
if you need to, and tell me whether or not, using any combination

-~ —amon merihl o AL e N7 0 sl O T DS s
of acrsage south of Lhe midchaunel of the Jan Juan River esither

DEARNLEY-MEIF

to the east, the west, or south of the acreage in question, by

the use of any combination of such acreage could you form a standand -

TN
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW miXICO

80-acre unit?
ca A No, sir.

It - Q Do you feel, Mr. Eaton, that the units that you are

- proposing here today are a good engineering solution to the problij
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICC

PAGE 6

{

i
;
}
i
|
!

that confronts us here, the meaﬁ&éring of the San Juan-River
channel?

A Yes, sir; I do. I believe that from an engineering
standpoint, this is a good practical solution to this rather

unique problem.

Q You feel that it is practical as well as an engineering
solution?
A Yes, sir. As a matter of fact, the units are almost

standard in size.

Q Do you feel that the approval of these two units as
requested here today will protect the correlative rights of all
owners of interest as well as prevent waste?

A Yes, sir; I do.

Q Do you have anything else you would like to add, Mr.

Eaton?
A No, sir; I don't believe so.
MR. BUELL: That is all we have at this time, Mr.
Examiner.

MR. NUTTER: Are there anv questions of Mr. Eaton? He

may be excused. Is there anything further, Mr. Buell?

MR. BUELL: Yes, sir. May I formally offer Par American!

I

Exhibits 1 and 2? T

i

MR. NUTTER: Pan American's Exhibits 1 and 2 will be

entered into evidence.

(Whereupon Pan American's

"evidence.k ‘




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3.6491

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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PAGE 7
‘ MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further? o
‘ MR. BUELL: No sir.
MR. NUTTER:

E offer in Case No. 2347?
i

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

ability.

My Commission expires:

June 20, 1965.

SS

Does anybedy have anything they wish to

We will take this case under advisement.

{Whereupon the Hearing of
Case No. 2347 was concluded.)

*® % %k % X

I, MICHAEL P. HALL, Ccurt Reporter, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Sania Fe, New Mexico, is

a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my hand and notary seal
this 9th day of August,1961.
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DX > Sunray Mid-Continent il Company

Western Division } P. 0. Box 2692 Denver 1, Colorado

November 30, 1961

REGISTERED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

0il Conservatlon Commission

State of New Mexico i
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico !

Attention: Mr. Richard S. Morris, Attorney

Gentlemen: :

There is returned herewith transcript of
Examiner Hearing in Case 2347 together with exhibits
pertaining thereto. This materlial was withdrawn
from your files by Mr. Burns H. Errebo on this com-
pany's behalf.

AR ST N, DR b Ay AR L e

We very much appreclate your courtesy 1n
permitting us to review this material in connectilon
with Case 2439.

v LAY

Yours very truly,-—

Norbert E. Proctor
NEP:tw Division Attorney
Enc.

S

i AR

DX SUNRAY OIL COMPANY IS A WHOLLY-OWNED REFINING & MARKETING SUBSIDIARY
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